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NOTICE REGARDING 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i) 

 
 The Board, which was created yesterday (the same day that the replies were due), 

hereby notifies the Commission and the parties that it will not be possible to issue a decision on 

the hearing requests within the time frame set by 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i).  This is due to the delay 

in the referral of this case by the Secretary to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel.   

  FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY 
         AND LICENSING BOARD1 
      
 
                     /RA/                     

Alex S. Karlin, Chairman 
       ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE 
 
 
Rockville, Maryland 
May 13, 2009   

                                                      
1 Copies of this notice were sent this date by the agency’s E-Filing system to 
the counsel/representatives for (1) Cogema Mining, Inc. (2) the NRC Staff; 3) the Oglala 
Delegation of the Great Sioux Nation Treaty Council; and 4) the Powder River Basin Resource 
Council. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
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Mail Stop: T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Alex S. Karlin, Chair 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail: ask2@nrc.gov  
 
Paul B. Abramson 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail: pba@nrc.gov  
 
William M. Murphy 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail: william.murphy@nrc.gov  
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Chief Counsel 
E-mail: ace1@nrc.gov 
 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
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Counsel for COGEMA 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20004 
 
Stephen J. Burdick, Esq. 
E-mail: sburdick@morganlewis.com 
James A. Glasgow, Esq. 
E-mail: jglasgow@morganlewis.com 
Alvin Gutterman, Esq. 
E-mail: agutterman@morganlewis.com 
Ray P. Kuyler, Esq. 
E-mail: rkuyler@morganlewis.com 
Goud Maragani, Esq. 
E-mail: gmaragani@morganlewis.com 
 

Counsel for Powder River Basin Resource Council 
934 N. Main Street 
Sheridan, WY  82801 
 
Shannon Anderson, Esq. 
E-mail: sanderson@powderriverbasin.org 
 

Counsel for Oglala Delegation of the Great 
  Sioux Nation Treaty Council 
Aligning for Responsible Mining (ARM) 
P.O. Box 3014 
Pine Ridge, SD  57770 
 
David Frankel, Esq. 
E-mail: arm.legal@gmail.com 
 

Counsel for Oglala Delegation of the Great 
  Sioux Nation Treaty Council 
Harmonic Engineering, Inc. 
945 Taraval Avenue, #186 
San Francisco, CA  94116 
 
Thomas J. Ballanco, Esq. 
E-mail: harmonicengineering1@mac.com  
 

 
 
 
 
 
        [Original signed by Linda D. Lewis]                             
         Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 13th day of May 2009 


